In the Supreme Court of the State of Idaho

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF A STANDING)	
COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION)	ORDER

WHEREAS the Idaho Supreme Court is committed to assuring the highest level of service by recruiting highly-qualified judges and court personnel and advancing their professional development through educational opportunities, and

WHEREAS the Education Committee is charged with providing leadership and guidance for the professional development of all judges and court personnel, including:

- Plan and recommend a comprehensive education programs and curriculum for the Idaho Judiciary from appointment to senior judge service; judicial mentoring; and training for court personnel and multi-disciplinary institutes.
- Act as an advisory committee on matters relating to judicial education and the education of court personnel;
- Develop policy and other program recommendations;
- Develop agendas and curriculum for education programs;
- Recommend and develop individuals to serve as faculty for education programs;
- Develop and recommend materials, manuals, bench books, and other education resources;
- Develop distance learning tools and resources;
- Develop and recommend education technology needs;
- Develop and recommend education of business practices.
- Utilize effective adult learning techniques for education programs; and
- Develop and recommend alternative funding sources for education programs.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Judicial Education Committee shall meet regularly and shall report periodically to the Administrative Conference and to the Court on actions taken, as well as recommendations for improvements to judicial and non-judicial education.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the following individuals be reappointed as members of the Judicial Education Committee, to serve staggered terms of service as established by the Committee.

Hon. John Stegner, Justice, Idaho Supreme Court, Chair

Hon. David Gratton, Judge, Court of Appeals

Hon. Lynn Norton, District Judge, Fourth Judicial District

Hon. David Epis, Magistrate Judge, Elmore County

Hon. Mark Ingram, Magistrate Judge, Shoshone County

Teresa Baker, Deputy Executive Director, Idaho State Bar

Sara Thomas Administrative Director of the Courts, Idaho Supreme Court

Hon. Darren Simpson, District Judge, Seventh Judicial District

Hon. Calvin Campbell, Magistrate Judge, Twin Falls County

Don Burnett, Professor, College of Law, University of Idaho Tammie Whyte, Trial Court Administrator, Sixth Judicial District Sharee Sprague, Elected Clerk of the District Court, Power County Christina Iverson, Director of Court Management Division, Administrative Office of the Courts Hon. Richard Christensen, District Judge, First Judicial District Diane Skidmore, Court Assistance Officer, Oneida County

DATED this 3 day of June, 2019.

By Order of the Supreme Court

Roger S. Burdick, Chief Justice

ATTEST:

Clerk

I, Karel A. Lehrman, Clerk of the Supreme Court/ Court of Appeals of the State of Idaho, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of Order

entered in the above entitled cause and now on record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the Seal of this Court June 4, 2019

KAREL A./LEHRMAN

Clerk